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Q.1 L.15.1 states “When proposing to capture incumbent personnel, offerors shall clearly explain variances from their proposed unburdened Contract Direct Labor Rates in Exhibits 2A and 2B and those unburdened, current rates set forth in Enclosure A.”

When attempting to map Enclosure A (Incumbent Average Labor Rates) to Enclosure B (MSES II/A Position Descriptions) there is not an apparent one-to-one relationship between the two. As a result it is unclear which incumbent rate would provide the basis against which the offeror should calculate and explain the variance (per L.15.1). Please explain how offerors should accomplish this mapping and variance explanation.
Response:  Enclosure A was included to provide Offerors with the incumbent’s direct labor rates.  Accordingly, if an Offeror plans to capture incumbent personnel, then the Offeror must propose a similar rate or provide an explanation of why the rate is different from Enclosure A.  There is not always a direct one-to-one relationship between Enclosure A and Enclosure B.   The Government’s Position Descriptions (Enclosure B) include new positions or positions that may have changed from the current effort due to revised requirements.  Offers should map as they feel appropriate and work to achieve a correlation that is as close as possible for positions that will be filled by incumbent capture.  
Q2. The following are the Enclosure B Position Descriptions for which there is no apparent corresponding Labor Category in Attachment A. Will the Government provide labor rates or mapping of the 62 positions in Enclosure B to the Enclosure A data or should the offeror assume that if the labor category is not listed in Enclosure B that the rate provided in Enclosure A is not applicable?  
2.   Chief Engineer

3.   Senior Project Staff Engineer 

6.   Senior Stress Analysis Engineer 

7.   Stress Analysis Engineer 

8.   Junior Mechanical Engineer 

14. Thermal Coatings Engineer 

15. Thermal Development Engineer 

16.  Senior Systems Analyst 

17.  Senior Systems Safety Engineer 

24.  Engineering Technical Writer 

31.  Guidance, Navigation, and Control Engineer

32.  Ground Systems Engineer

33.  Command and Data Handling Engineer 

34.  Cryogenics Engineer

35.  Detector Instrument Engineer

39.  Packaging Engineer

40.  Flight Software Engineer 

41.  Senior Flight Software Engineer

42. Flight Operations Systems Engineer

43. Junior Software Engineer

46.  Senior Electrical Engineer 

47.  Electrical Engineer (Analog Electronics) 

48.  Electrical Engineer (Digital Electronics) 

58. Radiation Engineer

60. Reliability Engineer 

Response:  For the positions listed above, there are not corresponding position descriptions in Enclosure A that have the exact same job title. (Also, see answer to Question 1 above.) As a reminder, the Offeror shall propose rates to all Government labor categories listed in Exhibits 1A – 2D 
Q.3 Individual Category Questions/Issues:

3.1 Please clarify that that the Mid Software Engineer Rate of $42.12 is correct as it is higher than the Sr. Software Engineer Rate of $41.94

3.2 There is a rate for a Senior Contamination Engineer in Enclosure A but there is not a Senior Contamination Engineer labor category in Enclosure B

3.3 There is a rate for a Junior Mechanical System Engineer in Enclosure A but there is not a Junior Mechanical System Engineer Senior labor category in Enclosure B

3.4 There is a rate for a Junior and Senior Manufacturing Engineer in Enclosure A but there is not a Junior or Senior Manufacturing Engineer labor category in Enclosure B

3.5 There is a rate for a Senior Product Assurance Engineer in Enclosure A but there is not a Senior Product Assurance Engineer in labor category in Enclosure B

3.6 There is a rate for a Senior Parts Engineer in Enclosure A but there is not a Senior Parts Engineer labor category in Enclosure B

3.7 There is a rate for a Senior Materials Engineer in Enclosure A but there is not a Senior Materials Engineer labor category in Enclosure B

Response:  The labor categories and direct labor rates listed in Enclosure A provide current incumbent information only. The direct labor categories listed in Exhibits 1A – 2D are Government categories and are considered essential for performance of this effort.  There will not always be a a one-to-one relationship between Enclosure A and Enclosure B. The incumbent rates represent an average of 2005 direct labor rates for each specific category as set forth in Enclosure A.  In the specific instance mentioned in 3.1 above, the 
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average rate for the Mid Software Engineer is higher than the Senior Software Engineer Rate.  
Q.4 Please provide the FTE’s by labor category (Enclosure B) in the Government’s Pricing Model as this will give all offerors insight into the way that pricing will be evaluated and the number of employees in each category that might be captured. Presumably the incumbent has this data already providing a competitive advantage.
Response:  The Government’s Pricing Model is considered Source Selection Sensitive and as such this information will not be provided to Offerors.  The hours to be used in the Government Pricing Model were derived independently in-house by the Government and the Incumbent has not been provided this information. 
Q.5 Is the Government Pricing Model based upon fixed hours or is it based on FTE’s. If it is based on FTEs does it take into account the productive hours proposed by the offeror or will it use a Government estimate for productive hours? If the offeror’s productive hours are not used how will the Government compensate for the difference in the cost of paid leave priced into the fringe rate caused by the difference in productive hours?
Response:  The Government’s Pricing Model is based on productive hours not FTEs. 
[End of Questions/Responses]
